

**Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505, 15-35, 15-105,  
15-119, 15-191**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
DAVID A. ZUBIK, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

\_\_\_\_\_  
SYLVIA BURWELL, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Courts of Appeals for the  
Third, Fifth, Tenth, and District of Columbia Circuits**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF HEALTH POLICY EXPERTS AS AMICI  
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

\_\_\_\_\_  
MARCY WILDER  
Counsel of Record  
SHEREE KANNER  
ALLISON HOLT  
MADELINE GITOMER  
NATHANIEL G. FOELL\*  
Hogan Lovells US LLP  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 637-5600  
marcy.wilder@hoganlovells.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

\* Admitted only in New York, practicing under the supervision of a partner in the firm who is admitted in the District of Columbia.

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE MEANS STANDARD IS EXCEPTIONALLY—BUT NOT UNREASONABLY—DEMANDING. ....	4
A. A Less Restrictive Means Must Be Both as Effective and Feasible. ....	4
B. To Satisfy the Least Restrictive Means Standard, Respondents Need Show Only That the Alternatives Would Not Be Either as Effective or Feasible. ....	5
C. Petitioners Distort the Least Restrictive Means Standard by Rehashing Their Compelling Interest Arguments at This Distinct Stage of the RFRA Analysis.....	6
II. THE ACCOMODATION PROVIDES SEAMLESS CONTRACEPTIVE COVERAGE THAT FURTHERS COMPELLING INTERESTS IN PUBLIC HEALTH AND GENDER EQUALITY.....	7
III. NONE OF PETITONERS’ ALTERNATIVES WOULD BE FEASIBLE OR REMOTELY AS EFFECTIVE IN FURTHERING THE COMPELLING INTERESTS IN PUBLIC HEALTH AND GENDER EQUALITY.....	10
A. Health Insurance Exchanges .....	11
1. Requiring Female Plan Participants to Obtain Stand-Alone Contraceptive Coverage on the Exchanges Would Not Be as Effective or Feasible.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
a. Obtaining Contraceptive Services Through the Exchanges Would Not Be Remotely as Effective in Furthering Public Health and Gender Equality. ....	11
b. Sending Only Female Plan Participants to the Exchanges Would Hinder, Not Further, Gender Equality. ....	14
c. Obtaining Stand-Alone Contraceptive Coverage on the Exchanges Would Not Be Feasible Due to Statutory, Regulatory, and Practical Barriers. ....	15
2. Compelling Female Plan Participants to Leave Their Employer-Sponsored Plan and Obtain Health Coverage, Including Contraceptive Coverage, on the Exchanges Likewise Would Not Be as Effective or Feasible. ....	17
B. Medicaid and Medicare .....	19
C. Title X.....	24
D. Federal Tax Incentives .....	29
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	5
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	4, 5, 25, 30
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976) .....	17
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	5
<i>Int'l Union, et al. v. Johnson Controls, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	17
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012) .....	20
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	5
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 610 (1984) .....	10
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	7
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	5
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	5
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	5, 6, 11
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	18
<i>Univ. of Notre Dame v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 606 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

**Statutes:**

26 U.S.C § 36B.....	19
26 U.S.C. § 4980H .....	19
31 U.S.C. § 1301(a).....	29, 32
42 U.S.C. § 300(a).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 300a-4 .....	26
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-6.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-21 .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 426 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 426-1 .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1395c .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1395o .....	24
42 U.S.C. § 1396a .....	20, 23
42 U.S.C. § 1396d .....	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 9909(2).....	27
42 U.S.C. § 18021 .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 18031 .....	16

**Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. § 2590.715–2713A.....	8
42 C.F.R. § 49 .....	26
42 C.F.R. § 59.2 .....	27, 30
42 C.F.R. § 59.5 .....	26, 27, 29
42 C.F.R. § 59.7 .....	29
42 C.F.R. § 440.210 .....	22
42 C.F.R. § 442.347 .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

45 C.F.R. § 148.220 .....	16
78 Fed. Reg. 39,877.....	17
78 Fed. Reg. 42,160-01 .....	22
78 Fed. Reg. 42,224-26 .....	22
<b>Legislative Materials:</b>	
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Div. H, Tit. II, Pub. L. No. 114-113, 129 Stat. 2242 (2015) .....	29
H.R. REP. NO. 95-948 (1978), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4749.....	17
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Amal Trivedi, et al., <i>Effect of Cost Sharing</i> <i>on Screening Mammography in</i> <i>Medicare Health Plan</i> , New Eng. J. Med. 358 (2008) .....	8
Benjamin G. Voyer, ‘ <i>Nudging</i> ’ <i>Behaviours</i> <i>in Healthcare: Insights From</i> <i>Behavioural Economics</i> , 21.3 British J. Healthcare Mgmt. 130 (2015) .....	9
Brigitte C. Madrian & Dennis F. Shea, <i>The</i> <i>Power of Suggestion: Inertia in 401(k)</i> <i>Participation and Savings Behavior</i> , 116.4 Q. J. of Econ. 1149 (2001) .....	9
C.I. Fowler, et al., <i>Family Planning Annual</i> <i>Report: 2014 National Summary</i> , RTI International (Aug. 2015) .....	26, 30
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Medicare Program: Hospital Outpatient</i> <i>Prospective Payment and Ambulatory</i> <i>Surgical Center Payment Systems</i> , 2016 OPPS Final Rule Addenda, Addenda B & D1 (Jan. 2016) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Physician Fee Schedule Final Rule with Comment Period, CY 2016 PFS Relative Value Files (RVU16A) (Jan. 2016)</i> .....	25
Diana Greene Foster, et al., <i>Number of Oral Contraceptive Pill Packages Dispensed and Subsequent Unintended Pregnancies, 117 Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology of N. Am. 566 (2011)</i> .....	9
Emp. Benefits Sec. Admin., <i>FAQs About Affordable Care Act Implementation (Part XXVI) (May 2015)</i> .....	21, 23
Eric J. Johnson & Daniel G. Goldstein, <i>Do defaults save lives?, 302 Science 1338 (2003)</i> .....	9
Guttmacher Inst., <i>Medicaid Family Planning Eligibility Expansions (Jan. 1, 2016)</i> .....	22
Health Res. & Servs. Admin., <i>Women’s Preventive Services Guidelines</i> .....	14, 21, 31
HHS Office of Population Affairs, <i>About Title X Grants</i> .....	27
HHS Office of Population Affairs, <i>Title X Funding History</i> .....	29
Inst. of Med., <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps (2011)</i> .....	8, 11, 33
Judith Bruce, <i>Fundamental elements of the quality of care: A simple framework, 21.2 Studies in Family Planning 61(1990)</i> .....	10
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Few Uninsured Know Date of Pending Deadline for</i>	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Obtaining Marketplace Coverage; Many Say They Will Get Coverage Soon, Though Cost is a Concern</i> (Dec. 2015).....	12
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Medicaid and Family Planning: Background and Implications of the ACA</i> (Feb. 2016).....	22, 23
Kaiser Family Found., <i>Status of State Action on the Medicaid Expansion Decision</i> (Jan. 2016).....	21
Kinsey Hasstedt, <i>How Texas Lawmakers Continue to Undermine Women’s Health</i> , Health Affairs Blog (May 20, 2015).....	21
Kindsey Hasstedt, <i>Memorandum on Title X Funding Chart</i> , Guttmacher Institute, (Aug. 1, 2015) (on file with author) .....	29
Kinsey Hasstedt, <i>Title X: The Lynchpin of Publicly Funded Family Planning in the United States</i> , Health Affairs Blog (Aug. 10, 2015).....	28
Lawrence Leeman, <i>Medical Barriers to Effective Contraception</i> , 34 <i>Obstetrics &amp; Gynecology of N. Am.</i> 19 (2007).....	10
Linda J. Blumberg, et al., <i>Public Understanding of Basic Health Insurance Concepts on the Eve of Health Reform</i> , Urban Inst. Health Policy Ctr. (Dec. 2013).....	13
Mark Salley, <i>News: State Health Department Seeks Funding for Successful Family Planning Initiative</i> , Colo. Dep’t of Pub. Health & Env’t (July 1, 2015).....	30



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

National Health Law Program, <i>Intrauterine Devices and Implants: A Guide to Reimbursement</i> (July 2015).....	22, 23
Richard H. Thaler & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nudge: Improving Decisions About Health Wealth, and Happiness</i> (2009).....	9

**Nos. 14-1418, 14-1453, 14-1505, 15-35,  
15-105, 15-119, 15-191**
